Dimensions in inches and (millimeters)
SOD-923
Epoxy:UL94-V0 rated flame retardant
• Case : Molded plastic,  SOD-923
• Terminals : Solder plated, solderable per
                       MIL-STD-750, Method 2026
• Polarity : Indicated by cathode band
• Weight : Approximated 0.000044 gram
•
Features
Mechanical data
MAXIMUM RATINGS AND ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
C I T Chip ntegration echnology orporation
Rating at 25  ambient temperature unless otherwise specified. Single phase, half wave, 60Hz, resistive or inductive load.
For capacitive load, derate current by 20%.
OC
1
Outline
PD
VESD
TL
PPP
TJ
Total power dissipation
ESD voltage
Lead solder temperature-maximum
Peak power dissipation
Operating temperature
Parameter
on FR-5 board(Note1)@ TA=25°C
air discharge
per human body model
10 second duration
tp = 8/20 us
Conditions Symbol Value UNIT
-55 ~ +150
260
100
16
150
±15
mW
KV
KV
W
OC
   0.039" X 0.024"(1.0mm X 0.60mm).
.
.
Low leakage.
Response time is typically < 1ns.
ESD rating of class 3 ( > 16kV) per human body Model.
.
Lead-free parts meet environmental standards of
   MIL-STD-19500 /228
•
• Low body height: 0.017"(0.43mm)max
• Stand-off voltage: 3.3V-5.0V
•
•
•
• IEC61000-4-2 level 4 ESD protection
•
Small body outline dimensions:
• Suffix "G" indicates Halogen-free part, ex.ESD9D3.3G.
ESD9D3.3 SERIES
100W Surface Mount TVS For ESD Protection Diode
VOLTAGE : 3.3 TO 5Volts
SMD Transient Voltage Suppressor ESD
Storage temperature TSTG
OC
OC
-55 ~ +150
 Stresses exceeding Maximum Ratings may damage the device. Maximum Ratings are stress ratings only.
 Functional operation above the Recommended Operating Conditions is not implied. Extended exposure to
 stresses above the Recommended Operating Conditions may affect device reliability.
 1. FR-5 = 1.0 X 0.75 X 0.62 in.
Part numbers with an additional "C" suffix are bi-directional devices.
Over voltage available upon request.
O2. V  is measured with a pulse test current I  at anambient temperature of 25 C.BR T
3.Surge current waveform per Figure1.
Part No.
ESD9D5.0
ESD9D5.0C
1.0
1.0
8.7
11.6
5.0
5.0
65
15
6.2
5.6
1.0
1.0
107
174
VRWM
(V)
Max
I (uA)R
@VRWM
Max
V (V)@IBR T
(Note 2)
Min
IT
(mA)
I (Note 3)PP
(A)
Typ
V (V)(Note 3)C
@Max IPP
Max
PPK
(W)
(8 X 20 us)
Max
C(pF)
Typ
12.3
18.6
ESD9D3.3 1.0 9.83.3 805.02.5 10210.4
ESD9D3.3C 1.0 8.43.3 255.01.0 15814.1
Marking
G
C
E
B
0.042(1.05)
0.038(0.95)
0.010(0.25)
0.006(0.15)
0.034(0.85)
0.030(0.75)
0.026(0.65)
0.022(0.55)
0.017(0.43)
0.014(0.36)
0.007(0.17)
0.003(0.07)
0.006(0.15)
0.002(0.05)
±8
ESC61000-4-2(ESD)
contact discharge
Document ID : DS-22T12
Issued Date : 2010/05/05
Revised Date : 2010/10/08
Revision : B
Rating and characteristic curves
C I T Chip ntegration echnology orporation
SMD Transient Voltage Suppressor ESD
V  : Clamping Voltage @ IC PP
I  : Maximum Reverse Peak Pulse CurrentPP
V  : Working Peak Reverse voltageRWM
I  : Maximum Reverse Leakage Current @VR RWM
V  : Breakdown voltage @IBR T
I  : Test CurrentT
P  : Peak Power DissipationPK
I  : Forward CurrentF
V  : Forward Voltage @ IF F
C : Max. Capacitance @V  = 0 and f = 1MHzR
VF
VRWMVBR
IR
IT
Uni-Directional TVS
I
VC
IPP
oTypical characteristics (at T =25 C unless otherwise noted)A
IF
2
VRWMVBR
IR
IT
Bi-Directional TVS
I
VC
IPP
VRWMVBR
VC
IPP
IT
IR
V  : Clamping Voltage @ IC PP
I  : Maximum Reverse Peak Pulse CurrentPP
V  : Working Peak Reverse voltageRWM
I  : Maximum Reverse Leakage Current @VR RWM
V  : Breakdown voltage @IBR T
I  : Test CurrentT
P  : Peak Power DissipationPK
C : Max. Capacitance @V  = 0 and f = 1MHzR
100
30
0
0 20 40 60
PEAK VALUE I @8usRSM
HALF VALUE =
IRSM
2
tP
%
 O
f
P
e
a
k
P
u
ls
e
C
u
rr
e
n
t
t r
PULSE WIDTH(t )IS DEFINEDP
AS THAT POINT WHERE THE
PEAK CURRENT DECAY = 8us
t, Time (µs)
FIG.1 - 8 X 20us PULSE WAVEFORM
@20us
80
10
20
40
50
60
80
90
70
150
Fig.2- POWER RATING CURVE
     0
   0 50
   20
   40
   60
   80
100
120
140
160
180
200
220
O
Lead Temperature, TL ( C)
%
 O
f
R
a
te
d
 P
o
w
e
r
100 1257525
Peak Pulse Power 8/20µs
Average Power
+150
I
 (
u
A
)
R
OTEMPERATURE ( C)
Fig.3-TYPICAL BREAKDOWN VOLTAGE
           VERSUS TEMPERATURE
FIG.4-TYPICAL LEAKAGE CURRENT VERSUS
                        TEMPERATURE
6.3
-55 +25
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9
7.0
7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
+150
0
-55 +25
2
4
6
8
10
12
14
16
18
20
OTEMPERATURE ( C)
B
R
E
A
K
D
O
W
N
 V
O
LT
A
G
E
 (
V
)
(V
@
I
)
Z
Z
ESD9D3.3 SERIES
100W Surface Mount TVS For ESD Protection Diode
VOLTAGE : 3.3 TO 5Volts
Document ID : DS-22T12
Issued Date : 2010/05/05
Revised Date : 2010/10/08
Revision : B